

Autorità di Sistema Portuale del Mare Adriatico Orientale Porti di Trieste e Monfalcone

This document contains a courtesy translation. The only legally binding version of this document is the one written in Italian.

ORDER No. 23-2022

Subject: Customs Prior Notification of Arrival (so called "Customs Preavviso") procedure to enter the Port of Trieste. Repeal and replacement of paragraph 2 and paragraph 3 of Article 6 - Entry into force of the Order of the Port Network Authority of Eastern Adriatic Sea no. 16/2021.

THE PRESIDENT

CONSIDERED Law No. 84 of 28 January 1984, as amended by Legislative Decree No. 169 of 4 August 2016, as amended, and, in particular, Article 6, paragraph 12, which is without prejudice to the regulations in force for the free zones included in the free port area of Trieste;

HAVING REGARD TO the Inter-Ministerial Decree of 13 July 2017 (O.J. no. 177/2017) "Administrative organisation for the management of the free zones included in the area of the free port of Trieste" and, in particular, Article 4, paragraph 5 b) and paragraph 5 e);

CONSIDERED the Decree of the Minister of Infrastructure and Transport No. 572 dated 15 December 2020, concerning the nomination of the President of the Port System Authority of the Eastern Adriatic Sea;

HAVING REGARD TO the Trieste Port Authority Order No. 06/2014 concerning the use of the Port Community System (PCS) known as "Sinfomar";

CONSIDERED the Legislative Decree No. 217 dated 17 December 2017 so-called "Digital Administration Code" and subsequent amendments and integrations;

HAVING REGARD to the Service Provisions concerning the Free Zones of the port of Trieste – December 2016 version – issued by the Trieste Customs Office with Registry No. 709 dated 12 January 2017 and, in particular, Articles 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 89;

CONSIDERED the Order of the President of the Port Network Authority of Eastern Adriatic Sea No. 20/2018 supplementing the Port Authority Orders No. 23/1998 and No. 71/2014 concerning access to the port area;

HAVING REGARD to the Order of the President of the Port Authority of Trieste No. 28/2011 concerning access and circulation within the port;

CONSIDERED also the Order of the President of the Port Authority of Trieste No. 8/2012 concerning the regulation of Ro-Ro traffic directed to the port of Trieste for embarking operations;

WHEREAS a "permanent technical table" was established on October 12th 2020 between the Customs Authority and the Port Network Authority of Eastern Adriatic Sea;

GIVEN THAT the port gates of the Free Port of Trieste constitute an exit from the Italian State;

HAVING ACKNOWLEDGED that it is essential to ensure the implementation of the special international regulations applicable to the Free Port of Trieste;

HAVING REGARD to the need, in order to facilitate the traffic related to the Free Port of Trieste, of providing IT procedures and tools to reduce congestion at the entry gates to the Free Port of Trieste, to automatically detect anomalies related to the movement of goods, to carry out automated entry visa control and to carry out customs and logistic monitoring of the freight flows entering the Free Port of Trieste;

HAVING ACKNOWLEDGED the opportunity of carrying out further trials to broaden the range of users;

ORDERS

Art. 1 – Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Article 6 – Entry into force of the Order of the Port Network Authority of Eastern Adriatic Sea No. 16/2021 are repealed and replaced with the following paragraphs:

- Paragraph 2 The trial period ends on 13 September 2022;
- Paragraph 3 from 14 September 2022, vehicles without the documentation regulated by the Order of the Port System Authority of the Eastern Adriatic Sea No. 16/2021 will not be admitted to enter the Free Port of Trieste.

Art. 2 – This Order will be published in the Notices - Orders section of the website: <u>www.porto.trieste.it</u>.

Trieste, on

The President (Zeno D'Agostino)